

15-3602-cv

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

GEOFFREY OSBERG, on behalf of himself and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FOOT LOCKER, INC., and
FOOT LOCKER RETIREMENT PLAN,
Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
REQUESTING AFFIRMANCE**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor

EIRIK CHEVERUD
Attorney
U.S Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Suite N-4611
Washington, DC 20210
Tel. (202) 693-5516

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| QUESTION PRESENTED | 1 |
| THE SECRETARY'S INTEREST..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 15 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. The District Court Correctly Applied the "Fraud or Concealment" Provision of ERISA Section 413 to Conclude that the Fiduciary Breach Claims Were Timely..... | 17 |
| II. Plaintiffs Need Not Show Detrimental Reliance on Foot Locker's Misrepresentations to Establish that Foot Locker Breached its Fiduciary Duties Under ERISA Section 404(a), or to Obtain Equitable Relief for Such Misrepresentations in the Form of Reformation | 22 |
| III. Plaintiff Need Not Directly Show Mistake by Each Member of the Class in Order to Obtain Reformation..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.,</u> 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir.2014) | passim |
| <u>Baltzer v. Raleigh & Augusta R. Co.,</u> 115 U.S. 634 (1885)..... | 25 |
| <u>Beecher v. Able,</u> 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978) | 29 n.2 |
| <u>Bell v. Pfizer, Inc.,</u> 626 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2010) | 23, 26 |
| <u>Berger v. Xerox Ret. Income Guar. Plan,</u> 338 F. 3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003) | 7 |
| <u>Burnstein v. Ret. Account Plan for Emps. of Allegheny Health Educ. & Research Found.,</u> 334 F. 3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003) | 27 n.1 |
| <u>Caputo v. Pfizer,</u> 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001) | passim |
| <u>CIGNA Corp. et al. v. Amara et al.,</u> 563 U.S. 421 (2011)..... | 24, 25 |
| <u>Esden v. Bank of Bos.,</u> 229 F. 3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) | 6, 7 |
| <u>Feifer v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,</u> 306 F.3d 1202 (2d Cir. 2002) | 25 |
| <u>Hi-Lex Controls Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.,</u> 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2013) | 21 |

Federal Cases-(continued):

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>Janese v. Fay,</u> 692 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012) | 18 |
| <u>King v. Pension Tr. Fund of Elec. Indus.,</u> 131 F. App'x 740 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 24, 26 |
| <u>Klay v. Humana,</u> 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) | 28 |
| <u>Laurent v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP,</u> 963 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <u>aff'd on other grounds,</u> 794 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 2015) | 25 |
| <u>Osberg v. Foot Locker Inc.,</u> 555 F. App'x 77 (2d Cir. 2014)..... | 27 |
| <u>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</u> 463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... | 3 |
| <u>United States v. Woods,</u> 134 S. Ct. 557 (2013)..... | 19 |
| <u>Varity v. Howe,</u> 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... | 23 |
| <u>Zell v. Am. Seating Co.,</u> 138 F.2d 641 (2d Cir. 1943), <u>rev'd on other grounds,</u> 322 U.S. 709 (1944)..... | 29 n.2 |
| Federal Statutes: | |
| Internal Revenue Code: | |
| I.R.C. 417(e)(3), 26 U.S.C. § 417(e)(3)..... | 7 |

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq:

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001..... | 1 |
| Section 4(23)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1003(23)(A) | 6 |
| Section 102(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)..... | 2, 9, 12, 13, 26 |
| Section 204(g), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g) | 4 |
| Section 205(g)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(g)(3)..... | 6 |
| Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104..... | 12 |
| Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)..... | 9, 10, 12, 22, 23, 26 |
| Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) | 2 |
| Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) | 12 |
| Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)..... | 13 |
| Section 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113..... | 14, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22 |
| Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)..... | 22 |
| Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) | 16, 22, 24, 26 |
| Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 1134..... | 2 |
| Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135..... | 2 |

Miscellaneous:

| | |
|---|----|
| 26 C.F.R. § 1.417(e)-1(d)..... | 7 |
| <i>Concealment</i> , Black's Law Dictionary 360 (Rev. 4th ed. 1968) | 20 |
| <i>Fraud</i> , Black's Law Dictionary 788 (Rev. 4th ed. 1968) | 19 |
| 1 Dobbs, Law of Remedies § 4.3(7) (2d ed. 1993)..... | 26 |
